
4  

 
 

 
 

 

 

March 16, 2023 
 
 
Subject 

Adopt Specifications WD-54-22 for the Golden Avenue Water Main Replacement Project 
(MC-5223) and authorize the General Manager to sign a construction contract with 
Gutierrez Pipeline, Inc., in the amount of $758,971. 
 
Executive Summary 

On January 11 and 18, 2023, a notice inviting bids was published for the Golden Avenue 
Water Main Replacement Project in accordance with Public Contract Code Section 
22037.  The Project consists of all work related to the replacement of the existing 6-inch 
ductile iron water main and 48 copper water services with new non-metallic piping, 
replacement of existing water valves in the project limits, and the replacement of three 
fire hydrants along the project limits in Golden Avenue between Spring Street and 32nd 
Street. 
 
On February 8, 2023, five bids were received and opened.  A bid tabulation is attached. 
The lowest responsive bid submitted by Gutierrez Pipeline, Inc., in the amount of 
$758,971 was found to be in conformance with the bid documents. 
 
The Engineer’s estimate is $1,143,000. 
 
Recommendation 

Adopt Specifications WD-54-22 for the Golden Avenue Water Main Replacement Project 
(MC-5223) and authorize the General Manager to sign a construction contract with 
Gutierrez Pipeline, Inc., in the amount of $758,971. 
 
Fiscal Impact:  The total FY 23 cost of the contract to the Water Fund will be $758,971.  
The costs are included in the Water Fund FY 23 CIP budget. 
 
 
     
Robert J. Verceles  Christopher J. Garner 
Director of Engineering/Chief Engineer  General Manager 
 

Attachments 



Long Beach Utilities Department 
Golden Avenue Water Main Replacement Project 

WD-54-22 / MC-5223 
 
 

Rank Vendor Identification/ Certification Total Bid 

1 Gutierrez Pipeline Undisclosed $758,971 

2 Stephen Doreck Equipment Rentals, 
Inc. Undisclosed $888,432 

3 Bonadiman Water, Inc. Undisclosed $890,161 

4 Toro Enterprises, Inc. MBE $1,032,241 

5 PALP, Inc. DBA Excel Paving Undisclosed $1,065,966 

  Average Bid $927,154 

  Engineer’s Estimate $1,143,000 
 

DBE: Disadvantaged Business Enterprise 
MBE: Minority Business Enterprise 
MIC: Microbusiness 
OSB: California Office of Small Business 

SBE: Small Business Enterprise 
VSBE: Veteran-owned Small Business Enterprise 
WBE: Women-owned Business Enterprise 

 
 
The Notice Inviting Bids (NIB) document was made available from the Purchasing Division website 
at https://www.longbeach.gov/finance/business-info/purchasing-division/. 

• 24 prospective bidders viewed the Bid document 
 
A Pre-Bid Meeting was held on January 25, 2023. 
 

• 2 prospective bidders attended the meeting 
• 5 bids were received on February 8, 2023 (see above matrix) 
 

https://www.longbeach.gov/finance/business-info/purchasing-division/


W 31st St

W Spring St W Spring St

W 32nd St

G
ol

de
n 

Av
e

O
re

go
n 

Av
e

M
ai

ne
 A

ve

S
an

Fr
an

ci
sc

o
A

ve
WRIGLEY

GREENBELT

0 225 450112.5
Feet

®

Date: 2/21/2023
Path: I:\PROJECT\BoardLetterWaterTemplate.mxd

 ¬«103

¬«22

¬«1

¬«91

§̈¦605

§̈¦710

§̈¦405

E 10th St

2nd St

E 4th St

Atherton St

O
ra

ng
e 

Av
e

E Wardlow Rd

E Willow St

Be
llf

lo
w

er
 B

lv
d

W Ocean Blvd

E Spring St

E 7th St

Stearns St

Bl
oo

m
fie

ld
 S

t

Atlantic Ave

Allington St

Carson St

Victoria St

Sa
nt

a 
Fe

 A
ve

183rd St

Anaheim St

166th St

C
en

tra
l A

ve

Artesia Blvd N

Al
am

ed
a 

St

Greenleaf Blvd

Centralia St

W
oo

dr
uf

f A
ve

C
la

rk
 A

ve

South St

Somerset Blvd

195th StCandlewood St

W
ilm

in
gt

on
 A

ve

Bl
oo

m
fie

ld
 A

ve

St
ud

eb
ak

er
 R

d

Excelsior Dr
Alondra Blvd

Compton Blvd

Del Amo Blvd

Se
al 

Be
ac

h 
Bl

vd

GOLDEN AVENUE WATER MAIN
REPLACEMENT PROJECT (MC-5223)

PROJECT LOCATION MAP

(MC-5223) Water Mains to be Replaced

Existing LBWD Water Main

Disclaimer: This map and/or data are not an official record
LBWD. It is compiled from data furnished by private 
contractors and other sources. Locations, sizes of 
geographic feature and facilities shown are based on 
these sources.  This information is furnished strictly as
a convenience.  LBWD does not assume any responsibility 
for its accuracy or completeness.


	Blank Page



